£

1,000

300

130

900

rere District)

Clifton County Council (for metalling Turangi Road)

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Consenting to the Raising of a Loan of £500,000 by the Auckland City Council.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 10th day of January, 1921.

Present : THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS application has been made, under section twenty, subsection one, of the Finance Act, 1919, for the precedent consent of the Governor-General in Council to enable the Auckland City Council to borrow the sum of to the city electrical station, and it is expedient that such consent should issue :

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the raising of the loan of five hundred thousand pounds by the Auckland City Council at a rate of interest not exceeding five and one-half pounds per centum per annum; and it is hereby declared that this Order in Council is made under the provisions in that behalf of the Finance Act, 1919, and shall operate accordingly as a consent of the Governor-General in Council to the raising of the loan hereby authorized loan hereby authorized.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Consenting to the Raising of Loans by certain Local Authorities.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 10th day of January, 1921.

Present

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

HEREAS application has been made, under section twenty, subsection on the literation W twenty, subsection one, of the Finance Act, 1919, for the precedent consent of the Governor-General in Council to enable the several local authorities mentioned in the Schedule hereto to borrow the sums set out therein, and it is expedient that such consent should issue :

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the raising of the loans hereinafter mentioned by the several local authorities set out in the Schedule hereto, provided that the rate of interest at which the loans or any of them are to be raised shall in no case produce to the lender a return exceeding five and one-half pounds per centum per annum; and it is hereby declared that this Order in Council is made under the provisions in that behalf of the Finance Act, 1919, and shall operate accordingly as a consent of the Governor-General in Council to the raising of the loans hereby authorized.

SCHEDULE.

WAIAPU County Council (for erection of workers' dwellings) 8,500

dweilings) Feilding Borough Council (for construction of bridges) Franklin County Council (for purchasing roadmaking 6,500

3,000 2,500

2,500

dam) 2,000

Whakatane Borough Council (for construction of roads) Cook County Council (for metalling Twistleton's Hill

Country country (of a second s

F. D. THOMSON Clerk of the Executive Council.

£

330

Consenting to Land being taken for the Purposes of a Road in Block IV, Waitemata Survey District, Waitemata County. 1,250

> JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 10th day of January, 1921.

Present :

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in any-wise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the end Dominion dath headback acting to the hard duration said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the land described in the Schedule hereto being taken for the purposes of a road, part of such land being occupied by an orchard.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land being taken :---

- reas of the pieces of neuro Being Section or Portion of Section 265; coloured blue. ,, N.W. 186; coloured purple. ,, 258; coloured yellow. 966 ,, blue. A. R. P. 1 3 15.3
- 0 36.5 0
- 0
- $\begin{array}{c} 3 & 10 \cdot 2 \\ 3 & 3 \cdot 1 \\ 2 & 0 \cdot 7 \end{array}$ 1

", 266 ", blue. Lot 1 of S.E. 186 (D.P. 11141); coloured red. Lot 4 of 185 (D.P. 11141); coloured sepia. 2 2 29

Situated in Takapuna Parish, Block IV, Waitemata Survey

District. (S.O. 20591.) In the North Auckland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 48334, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured as above mentioned coloured as above mentioned.

F. D. THOMSON Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring Portion of Pihautea Road, in the Featherston County, to be a County Road.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 10th day of January, 1921.

Present :

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a county road.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that portion of the Pihautea Road, in the Wellington ALL that portion of the Pihautea Road, in the Wellington Land District, Featherston County, commencing at its junction with the Kahautara Road, and proceeding thence generally in a south-easterly direction, adjoining or passing through Maramamau East 34N, Sections 15, 21, 22, and part 23, Block XII, Wairarapa Survey District, and termi-nating at the northern corner of Section 25, Block XII, Wairarapa Survey District; being a distance of 1 mile 49 chains, more or less. As the said portion of road is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 50555, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured red and marked A-C. F. D. THOMSON,

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring Portion of Wanganui River Road, in the Ohura County, to be a County Road.

JELLICOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

1,000 At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 10th day of January, 1921. 750

Present :

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING 400 IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the

180